
Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2016
Time: 6.00 pm - 8.00 pm
Place: Windmill Hill Community Association, Vivian Street, Bristol BS3 4LW

1.  Welcome and introductions 6.00 pm

2.  Apologies for absence 6.05 pm

3.  Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 4 - 11) 6.10 pm
To agree the minutes of the 29 March 2016 meeting as a correct record.

4.  Declarations of interest 6.20 pm
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should 
be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5.  Public forum 6.25 pm
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note 
that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For 
this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 5.00 
pm on 16 June 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the working day prior to 
the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at 
the latest by 12.00 noon on 21 June 2016. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


6.  Equalities monitoring (Pages 12 - 13) 6.30 pm

7.  Community safety report (Pages 14 - 16) 6.35 pm

8.  Neighbourhood partnership plan and engagement plan 
(Pages 17 - 38)

6.45 pm

9.  Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report (Pages 39 - 66) 7.05 pm
- Nominations of resident members
- AGM report
- Business activities report
- Neighbourhood budget report

10. Sale of Salcombe Road recreational ground (Pages 67 - 78) 7.20 pm

11. Highways update (Pages 79 - 80) 7.40 pm

12. Any other business 7.50 pm

13. Date of next meeting and close of meeting 7.55 pm
6.00 pm, Wednesday 21 September 2016 at Knowle West Media Centre, Leinster Avenue.

Date of Next Meeting: 6.00 pm, Wednesday, 21 September 2016, Knowle West Media 
Centre, Leinster Ave, BS4 1NL

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Andrew McLean
Telephone : 0117 92 24446
e-mail : andrew/mclean@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Claudette Campbell
Telephone : 0117 92 22342
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:andrew/mclean@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill 
Neighbourhood Partnership
6.00 p.m. on 29th March 2016

at Knowle Community Centre, The Square, Bristol BS4 2SS

Present:

Ward Councillors:
Councillors Jeff Lovell – Filwood Ward
Councillors Chris Davies and Gary Hopkins - Knowle Ward
Councillors Sam Mongon and Deborah Joffe - Windmill Hill Ward

Other members of the Partnership:

Denise Britt – Filwood - Apologies
Bob Franks - Filwood - Apologies
Ken Jones – Filwood - Apologies
Ann Smith – Filwood – Apologies 
Les Bowen  – Knowle
Natasha Clark – Knowle - Apologies
Maggie Stringer – Knowle
Glenn Vowles – Knowle - Apologies
Mark Bailey – Windmill Hill
Carlton Bodkin – Windmill Hill
Nancy Carlton – Windmill Hill - Apologies
Lee Reed – Equalities Champion - Apologies
James Smith – Tree Champion

Other Resident Attendees
 John Scott – Friends of Redcatch Park
Susan Davies – Friends of Redcatch Park Chair
Paul Breeden
Ceri Evans
Annie Johansen

Also Present:
Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2

Claudette Campbell Democratic Services, Bristol City Council (BCC)
Andrew Mclean Neighbourhood Area Coordinator (BCC)
Kal Dale Library Manager – South (BCC)
Francesca Rolle Library Development Officer (BCC)
James Coleman Project Officer – Traffic (BCC)
Inspector Nigel Colston – Avon & Somerset Police

Item No:

1. Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Gary Hopkins (Chair of the meeting) welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and led introductions.  

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies Cllr Jackson also from Glenn Vowles.

3. Minutes of the Meeting of the Neighbourhood Partnership held on 22nd 
September 2015

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 January 2016 are agreed as a 
correct record and the above are noted and signed by the Chair.

Matters Arising:

a. Filwood Business Park – Emily Price had provided the information 
r
[...]
g points were noted from the discussion that followed:
 

a. Concerns were expressed about the signage and the windows at Knowle 
Library.  Assurances were given that the issue had been raised with BCC 
property services to ensure that improvements would be on the scheme for 
repair.

b. Although ward Councillors expressed concerns about the move of Knowle 
library, the partnership were advised that the decision would not be 
reversed.

c. The partnership were given the impression that the customer service point 
would return to the library.  FR advised that there were no plans to reinstate 
the CSP.  The partnership viewed the decision as contrary to the ethos of 
moving library spaces to multi-function use.

d. The opportunity for community groups to work to develop the library space 
to provide a wider offering was being pursued by the library development 
team.

e. Filwood Library now had a Financial Advice service established as part of 
Page 6



4

its offering.

f. The development team would be promoting the ‘Friends of’ in the similar 
fashion of the Friends of Knowle Library group, which regrettable cease 
operating.  The vision would be to promote a network of friends of a library.  
The project will be developed covering joint communications and share the 
support available for groups.

g. The development team continued to have conversations with such 
organisation as NHS Wellbeing Dementia team and would welcome hearing 
from local community groups.

h. The partnership suggested that the NP group should in future include a 
Library representative working in the same way as the Tree Champion, 
feeding information between the service and the partnership.

i. Action:  FR would look to establish a process for a representative to share 
information.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed:

i. To note the presentation.

7. Filwood Quietway -  James Coleman

James Coleman, (Project Officer) gave a verbal report and shared maps on 
the establishment of a cycling
[...]
 of 3/4 PCSO’s moving 

into the regulars.
d. The partnership Neighbourhood Watch Representative requested that 

newly appointed PC/PCSO to liaise with the NW contact for the Wards.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed:

i. To note the report.

10. Highways Update 

In the absence of a Highway Officer, Andrew McLean requested that the NP 
note the current position of the Local Traffic, Section 106 and Grant Funded 
Highway improvement schemes in Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill.

a. The NP noted the details of the five outstanding traffic schemes and 
progress summary.

b. NP queried the quality of the work around Axbridge Road and the need 
for bollards and road markings to enhance the work already completed.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed:

i. To note the report.

Page 9



7

11. Neighbourhood Budget Report 

Andrew McLean, Neighbourhood Coordinator advised the Partnership that 
there would be a changed in the way the update would be provided. 

a. The NP were requested to note the Clean & Green fund update.
b. That there had been no change to the section 106 & CiL funds.
c. A correction was required to CIL report to align Torpoint Rd & Kingswear 

Rd to Filwood in place of Knowle West.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed:

i. To note the report.

12. Business Activities Report – Andrew McLean

a. Wellbeing Applications – 
 The Neighbourhood Committee – Councillors, Hopkins, Davies, Lovell, 

Joffe & Mongon on agreement of the Partnership approved the following 
grants.

Neighbourhood Committee Resolved:

Knowle
i. BS4 Good Gardens £Nil

 BS4 Good Gardens
ii. 134th Bristol Guides £Nil

 134th Bristol Guides
iii. Friends of Redcatch Park £300

 Friends of Redcatch Park
iv. Bramble Farm £264

 Bramble Farm
v. Knowle Cricket Club £ 450

 Knowle Cricket Club
vi. 50+ Club St Gerald Majella £350

 50+ Club St Gerald Majella
Windmill Hill
vii. 134th Bristol Guides £1000

 Wristbands International Guide Camp
viii. Bramble Farm £300

 Bramble Farm community da
[...]
chairing arrangement for Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill
Neighbourhood Partnership is on a Ward Councillor rotational basis. 

2. Terms of Reference, Code of Conduct and Financial Operating 
Framework

2.1a The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to note The Neighbourhood 
Committee Terms of Reference. Please see appendix 1.

21b The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to approve The Neighbourhood 
Partnership Terms of Reference. Please see appendix 2.

2.2 The financial operating framework for the NC remains the same as 2015-
16 and is available on the council website

2.3 The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to note the Code of Conduct. 
Please see appendix 3.

3. Devolved Neighbourhood  Budgets

3.1 The Filwood Knowle and Windmill NP devolved Neighbourhood Budget 
is:

Budget 2016-17 
budget

Amount 
carried 
forward 

(unallocated)

Total

Neighbourhood budget £84,336.15 All £84,336.15

Page 40



3

Parks S106 budget £1,821.68 All £1,821.68
Transport  S106 budget £152,249.89 All £152,249.89

Community Infrastructure Levy £13,924 All £13,924

3.2 Devolved powers
The Partnership is asked to note that the following powers are devolved to
Councillors for decision, following discussion at a partnership meeting and 
taking account of the views expressed:

a) Expenditure Neighbourhood budget; including ring-fencing funds for specific 
issues (eg environmental work, small grant scheme)
b) Decisions relating to council-owned community centres and buildings;
c) Spending locally, money paid to the Council under Section 106

Agreements/Community Infrastructure Levy and prioritising site specific 
schemes to be funded from that source.

4. Meeting Schedule 2016-17
The proposed meeting schedule for the NP, including NP meetings and forums 
is as follows: 

Neighbourhood Partnership Meetings
 Wednesday 21 September 2016, 6pm to 8pm Knowle West Media 

Centre, Leinster Avenue, Bristol BS4 1NL
 Wednesday 7 Dec 2016 6pm to 8pm Knowle Community Centre, The 

Square, Bristol, Av
[...]
 Hill wards
 St George Central, St George Troopers Hill  and St George West wards
 Brislington East and Brislington West wards
 Bedminster and Southville wards
 Knowle, Filwood and Windmill Hill wards
 Hengrove and Whitchurch Park, and Stockwood wards
 Hartcliffe and Withywood, Bishopsworth wards

1.2 The councillors elected to serve the wards in a Neighbourhood are members of the 
corresponding NP,  along with other individuals who live and work in the Neighbourhood 
(see NP terms of reference for more details). For the purposes of the council constitution, 
all of the councillors on a NP comprise a council committee known as a “Neighbourhood 
Committee” and have delegated power to take certain local decisions on behalf of the 
council.i 

1.3 This committee of councillors sits within the Neighbourhood Partnership and is expected to 
take its decisions as part of a meeting of the NP. When taking decisions, the NP councillors 
should take into account the Neighbourhood Partnership plan and any relevant views 
expressed by other members of the Neighbourhood Partnership. 

1.4 Non-councillor members of NPs do not have delegated authority to make decisions on 
behalf of the council. Council decisions include decisions to spend council monies, award a 
grant or contract on behalf of the council, or determine the materials or methods to be used 
by the council or its contractors in carrying out works (this is not an exhaustive list). Non-
councillor members of an NP may consider such matters and express a view to its 
councillors, the Cabinet or council officers in relation to decisions that are relevant to their 
Neighbourhood. For example, they may identify priorities for service delivery in their area, 
or agree how to respond to a consultation.ii

2. Functions delegated to councillors in Neighbourhood Partnerships  (Neighbourhood 
Committees)

2.1 Executive functions

The Elected Mayor  of the Council shall determine from time to time the executive functions 
Page 43
[...]
 Three rounds of 
applications

Clean and Green £1,500 £775 £725 Expenditure: 
Filwood - £275
Knowle - £500
Windmill Hill - £0 

Section 106 £165,256.97 £11,185.40 £154,071.57 Tree planting

CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy)

£8,586.03 N/A £13,924

P
age 57



Filwood Knowle and Windmill Hill Neighbourhood Partnership 
Wednesday 22 June 2016

Report of: Andrew McLean
Title: Business Activities Report

     Recommendation:
1. Wellbeing applications: The Neighbourhood Committee is asked to approve Wellbeing applications 

received since March 2016

2. Traffic Choices website & resident highways/transport requests

    For information:
3. NP City Wide event

4. Tree Champion update

5. Neighbourhood Partnership sub group updates

6. Neighbourhood Forums update

1. Wellbeing Applications:
Balance of Wellbeing funding

The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to approve the round 4 recommendations. See below summary 
applications along with panel recommendations.

P
age 58



Filwood 
Organisation Purpose of Application Recommendation Amount Requested

Bristol Biennial Arts CIC Performance for Pets: A Workshop for 
Humans

£500.00 £597.00

CIPKW Feel Good Friday Community Event £500.00 £500.00
Knowle West Arts Promotion Mixer deck and speaker leads £500.00 £500.00
Knowle West Health Park CIC Man Alive – Big Breakfast £500.00 £500.00
Oasis Academy Connaught PTA Summer Fair £350.00 £350.00
The Cookery School & Kitchen CIC Back in the Kitchen/Lunch Club £1000.00 £1980.00
Trewint Garden Residents Group Coach trip and lunch £500.00 £500.00
The Knowle West Children’s Centre The Sprint Community Bus £795.00 £795.00
Bedminster Winter Lanterns Bedminster Winter Lanterns Parade 2016 £450.00 £450.00
Total £5095.00 £6172.00

Knowle 
Organisation Purpose of Application Recommendation Amount Requested

Arnos Vale Cemetery Trust Key Transport Management Plan £0.00 £1000.00
Entertaining Local Knowle Arts in the Park Fest 2016 £1400.00 £1400.00
Knowle Senior Moments Senior Club Guest Speakers £300.00 £300.00
Knowle Townswomen Guild Public speakers for monthly meetings £500.00 £500.00
Priory Volunteer Drivers Group Volunteer Driving Group £150.00 £150.00
Redcatch Shortmat Bowling Club Bowls, Trophies and Club Lunch £300.00 £700.00
St Martins Community Hall Community Hall Roof Repairs £1000.00 £1000.00
The Park Knowle Football Club 2016 season football match travel £500.00 £500.00
Total £4150.00 £5550.00

Windmill Hill 
Organisation Purpose of Application Recommendation Amount Requested
Bedminster Winter Lanterns Bedminster Winter Lanterns Parade 

2016
£450.00 £450.00

St Michaels Church, WH Scouts & Art 
on The Hill

Community mosaic £1000.00 £1000.00

Windmill Hill City Farm The Human Sundial to commemorate 
the 40th anniversary of the farm

£1000.00 £1000.00

Total £2450.00 £2450.00

P
age 59



2. Traffic Choices website & resident highways/transport requests

There have been three meetings of the Highways Sub Group since it first started. Unfortunately the group 
have failed to attract the necessary stakeholders to make the sub group effective and sustainable in its current 
format. 

At the most recent meeting of the sub group it was agreed that a proposal be put to the Neighbourhood 
Partnership that the management of the Traffic Choices website content and the collection of resident requests 
be made by the ward specific Neighbourhood Forums. 

The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to approve the following future activity:
 Individual wards to use their respective and existing Neighbourhood Forums to agree future traffic 

Scheme recommendations
 Two Neighbourhood Forum meetings will be used to prioritise highways/traffic issues. The first meeting 

will agree a shortlist of no more than four issues. The Highways department will be given three months to 
check the feasibility and cost for a Highways scheme to tackle the identified issue. At the second 
meeting of the Forum, a decision will be made for the proposed recommendation to the nex
[...]
function, and update the Tracker after the meeting  

School” 

address 

Page 66



1

Report: Sale of Salcombe Road Recreational Ground 

Officer presenting report:  Andrew McLean

Recommendation:
a) To note contents of the report

b) To agree the process for allocating Neighbourhood Partnership capital 
receipts from the sale of the Salcombe Road Recreational Ground site

Background

Filwood / Knowle / Windmill Hill NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

Tuesday 22 June 2016

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



2

On 21 March 2016 Bristol City Council sold the recreational ground site on Salcombe 
Road in Knowle. Approximately two thirds of the funds raised from the sale of the 
land can be used by the Neighbourhood Partnership to carry out improvements to 
parks and open spaces in the political wards of Knowle and Windmill Hill.

The Salcombe Road site was sold for £787,450 to Knightstone Housing Association 
(HA) who will be developing thirty five homes on the site. It is likely that the capital 
development will start in the latter part of 2016.

Financial background

The total revenue raised from the sale of the land is £787,450. It has been agreed 
that the funds will be split 33.2% (£261,433) for the Capital Parks Programme and 
65.8% (£518,142) for the Filwood Knowle and Windmill Hill Neighbourhood 
Partnership. 

On completion of the sale in March 2016 the sum of £107,550 was retained by 
Knightstone HA pending any claims for additional costs associated with the 
purchasing of the land. 

Knightstone HA has now produced documentation and proof of additional costs 
associated with the purchasing of the land and therefore, the Housing Association 
has retained the sum of £107,550. This sum will not be added to the sale price of the 
land and therefore, will not be added to the Capital Parks Programme or the 
Neighbourhood Partnership.

The additional incurred costs exceeded the retained amount and are as follows:
 New electricity substation £65,000
 On site drainage works £50,750
 Off-site drainage £8,614
 Raised slab levels for gravity drainage £2,850
 Additional Service Costs (beyond Site Boundary) £6,000
 Ecological Enhancements £3,790

Historical financial information

On 4 July 2012 a Bristol City Council Cabinet report agreed a series of capital works 
for a number of parks in the Neighbourhood Partnership area. The Cabinet report 
detailed the use of the then Capital Stimulus Programme and proposed match 
funding from the future sale of the Salcombe Road site, for a series of 
improvements. The match funding from the land sale, was effectively an advance of 
monies, with the understanding that the land will be sold in the very near future. 

The match funding amounts from the sale of the Salcombe Road site was as follows:
 Redcatch park (improvements to the playground and path around the park) 

£43,125
 Salcombe Road Recreational ground (school playing field development) 

£50,000
 Marksbury Road (new children’s playground)  £55,000
 Northern Slopes (access and noticeboard improvements) £1,200

Page 68



3

 Perretts Park (new footpath) £75,000

Current financial position

The Neighbourhood Partnership used an advance amount of money to carry out 
developments to:
Perrett’s Park
Redcatch Park
Salcombe Road Recreational ground
Marksbury Road Open Space
Northern Slopes

The current financial position is made up of the following components:
 A 65.8% share of the land sale - £518,142 
 Funds spent as an advance for the above parks’ developments - £224,325 
 A commitment has been made to install a new playground on the Salcombe 

Road site, once the thirty five homes have been built. This is estimated to cost 
£80,000

The Neighbourhood Partnership has access to £213,817 to allocate for 
improvements to parks and open spaces in the political wards of Knowle and 
Windmill Hill. 

Additional funds from the sale of land on the Bath Road (Three Lamps)

 

Page 69



4

It is anticipated that the Neighbourhood Partnership will accrue addit
[...]
n drawings are complete. 
Awaiting approval from Wessex Water for new connection 
points and then will go on the programme of works for 
construction.

Scheme name St. Johns Lane, Park Avenue and Redcatch Road junction
Measures Measures to assist pedestrians and reduce vehicle 

speeds
Progress Informal consultation is complete and detailed design work 

is being undertaken

Scheme name Bath Road / Wells Road (Stanley Hill area)
Measures Measures to deter through traffic and regulate parking
Progress The surveys for the Stanley Hill scheme have now been 

completed. Highways are currently analysing the results 
before making a decision on how best to proceed

Scheme name Cotswold Road area
Measures Measures to deter through traffic
Progress The Highways Service has discussed the outcome of the 

recent informal public consultation with the local Ward 
Councillors, and it has been concluded that the current 
proposals to deter through traffic in the Windmill Hill area 
should be abandoned in its current format. We are now 
encouraging suggestions for other means of influencing 
driver behaviour in the area without unduly 
inconveniencing local residents.

Scheme name Redcatch Road / Woodbridge Road
Measures Measures to reduce vehicle speeds and manage access
Progress Preliminary design work is being undertaken

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Equalities monitoring
	7 Community safety report
	8 Neighbourhood partnership plan and engagement plan
	8b - NP engagement plan

	9 Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report
	9b - Appendix 1 - NC terms of reference
	9c - Appendix 2 - NP terms of reference
	9d - Appendix 3 - NP code of conduct
	9e - Appendix 4 - financial statement
	9f - Business activities report
	9g - Appendix to Business activities report - traffic tracker cribb sheet

	10 Sale of Salcombe Road recreational ground
	10b - Appendix - parks & green spaces improvement form

	11 Highways update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill Neighbourhood Partnership
6.00 pm, 22 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Christopher Davies, Knowle;
* Councillor Gary Hopkins, Knowle;
 Councillor Christopher Jackson, Filwood;
* Councillor Jeff Lovell, Filwood;
 Councillor Jon Wellington, Windmill Hill;
 Councillor Lucy Whittle, Windmill Hill;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of Filwood, Knowle and Windmill 
Hill.

 Mark Bailey
* Carlton Bodkin
* Les Bowen
* Denise Britt
* Nancy Carlton
* Natasha Clark
 Bob Franks
 Ken Jones
* Lee Reed
 John Scott
* Ann Smith
 James Smith
* Maggie Stringer
* Glenn Vowles
* Inspector Nigel Colston

Other Interested parties:

Also in Attendance:-
 Andrew McLean, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator
 Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services Officer
 Lloyd Allen, Neighbourhood Officer
 Alecto Shyne, Avon & Somerset Police



2

1. Welcome and introductions (1)

Cllr Lucy Whittle (Chair of the meeting) welcomed everyone to the meeting and led introductions.

2. Apologies for absence (2)

Apologies Cllr Hopkins, Cllr Lovell Lord Mayor, Les Bowan, Maggie Stringer, Nancy Carlton, Carlton Bodkin, 
Ann Smith, Inspector Nigel Colston

3. Minutes of previous meeting (3)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Neighbourhood Partnership held on the 29th March 2016.  Are agreed as a 
correct record and the above are noted and signed by the Chair.
Matters Arising:

a. An invitation to be extended to Ian Bell, Education Place Making Manager, to attend a partnership 
meeting.

b. Filwood Business Park – Statistical information on occupancy of the park remains outstanding.
c. Greenfield E-Act School – a plan for the crossing to be supplied by Mark Sperduty (BCC Officer)
d. Holroyd House – Path improvement works have commenced.
e. Library – Information to be sought on the sequences of closure of local libraries at times when 

there are staff shortages.  There were concerned expressed that the Library in the Filwood ward 
was adversely affected at this times.

4. Declarations of interest (4)

None

5. Public forum (5)

None

6. Equalities monitoring (6)

Members in attendance at the partnership meeting requested to complete the monitoring form.

7. Community safety report (7)

The Partnership received the updated Community Safety Report from David Deakin and Alecto Shyne.
a. The partnership to note the changes in the Bristol South West team comprising of Bedminster, 

Bishopsworth and Windmill Hill.  Caroline Crane,  new sergeant for the area with the beat officers 
and PCSO’s unchanged.

b. Bristol South Central composition Filwood, Knowle with Hartcliffe, with 3 sergeants.
c. Current vacancies stand at 9 PCSO’s, 2 to be filled in August.  Projected that further PCSO’s 

vacancies to be filled by the end of the year.
d. Concerns raised at the lack of response to drug dealing issues in the Padstow Road area.



3

 Action: Offices to investigate and report back.

Partnership Agreed:
i. To Note the Report

8. Neighbourhood partnership plan and engagement plan (8)

Andrew Mclean, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator presented the revised Partnership Plan for 
consideration.  The proposal was for the plan to be portioned into thematic areas and regularly reports 
presented at partnership meetings.  In addition it was proposed that the Plan would be a permanent 
agenda item on the partnership agenda going forward.  The plan was now formatted to reflect the work 
of existing partners and agencies working within the neighbourhood partnership area.
The following was noted from the discussion that followed.

a. The plan was viewed by many as a vast document and concerns raised that the many objectives 
would not be adequately addressed during a meeting.

b. The partnership co-ordinator would lead on chasing for feedback on the actions highlighted in the 
plan to ensure regular reports would be provided and that action holders would be called into 
account.  People resources across teams had been realigned to support the requirement to meet 
the priorities outlined in neighbourhood plans.

c. The concern remained that the plan included too many priorities and a number that the 
partnership would not be in a position to address, for example ‘address low levels of employment 
in Filwood’.  The general consensus from the partnership that many of priorities listed would be 
unachievable. 

d. The partnership considered the Engagement Plan that worked in tandem with the plan supported 
by the local Neighbourhood Officer.  The Partnership was assured that work would continue to 
engage local residents to participate in the forum/partnership meetings.  Where localities had 
active sub groups, such as ‘Tresa’ based in Totterdown that required limited assistance, the team 
would look to give greater support local groups with greater need.  The Plan made reference to a 
number of activities in the Filwood area where greater input to meet the thematic priorities.

e. Members requested officers to consider the rebalance of resources to reflect need in a number of 
wards the following were highlighted: 

i. The Knowle ward Member requested greater support from the available Neighbourhood 
Officers and to consider the impending loss of the local youth activity group.

ii. Filwood ward Member - Inns Court residence would benefit from assistance to rebuild 
relationship following the failure to deliver the CCTV.

Partnership Agreed:
 The monitoring templates for the Plan priorities to come to the September 2016 meeting.

9. Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report (9)

Andrew McLean Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator presented the AGM Report:
a. Membership and Chairing Arrangements

i. Six Councillors covering the 3 wards.  Windmill Hill incoming Councillors – Lucy Whittle and 
Jon Wellington to join Cllr Jackson, Cllr Lovell – Lord Mayor, Cllr Davies, Cllr Hopkins.

ii. Partnership resident members noted.  



4

 Alderman Mark Bailey to be added to the membership list.
 John Scott resignation accepted by the partnership.
 Contact to be made with Glen Vowles, Lee Reid and Natasha Clark to ascertain their 

position.
 Future meetings scheduled on a Wednesday to avoid possible clash with Full 

Council & Cabinet, particularly important with Cllr Lovell now Lord Mayor.
iii. Partnership to note the Terms of Reference, Code of Conduct and Financial Operating 

Framework.
iv. Devolved Neighbourhood Budget

 Budget £84,336.16
 Parks s106 budget £1821.68
 Transport s106 budget £152,249.89
 Community Infrastructure Levy £13,924

v. Devolved Powers to Councillors for decision
 Expenditure Neighbourhood Budget
 Decisions relating to council-owned community centres & buildings
 Spending locally, money paid to the Council under s106 Agreements/community 

Infrastructure levy and prioritising site specific schemes to be funded from that 
source

vi. Meeting Schedule
 Partnership Meetings on a Wednesday at 6pm on the following days

1. 21st September 2016 – Knowle West Media Centre
2. 7th December 2016 – Knowle Community Centre
3. 8th March 2016 – Victoria Park Baptist Church

 Ward Forum dates noted.

Partnership Agreed
 To Note the Report and the information provided.
 To continue with the Chairing arrangements on a Ward Councillor rotation basis.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator then presented the Business Report.
a. Wellbeing Applications –

The Neighbourhood Committee – Councillors, Davies, Jackson, Whittle and Wellington on agreement 
of the Partnership approved the following grants.

Neighbourhood Committee Resolved:
Filwood

i. Bristol Biennial Arts CIC
 Performance for Pets: A Workshop for Humans - £500

ii. CIPKW
 Feel Good Friday Community Event - £500

iii. Knowle West Arts Promotion
 Mixer deck and speaker leads £500

iv. Knowle West Health Park CIC
 Man Alive – Big Breakfast £500



5

v. Oasis Academy Connaught
 PTA Summer Fair £350

vi. The Cookery School & Kitchen CIC
 Back in the Kitchen/Lunch Club £1000

vii. Trewint Garden Residents Group
 Coach Trip and Lunch £500

viii. The Knowle West Children’s Centre
 The Spirit Community Bus £795

ix. Bedminster Winter Lanterns
 Bedminster Winter Lantern Parade 2016 £450

Knowle
i. Arnos Vale Cemetery Trust

 Key Transport Management Plan £nil
ii. Entertaining Local Knowle

 Arts in the Park Fest 2016 £1400
iii. Knowle Senior Moments

 Senior Club Guest Speakers £300
iv. Knowle Townswomen Guild

 Public speakers for monthly meetings £500
v. Priory Volunteer Drivers Group

 Volunteer Driving Group £150
vi. Redcatch Shortmat Bowling Club

 Bowls, Trophies and Club Lunch £300
vii. St Martins Community Hall

 Community Hall Roof Repairs £1000
viii. The Park Knowle Football Club

 2016 season football match travel £500

Windmill Hill
i. Bedminster Winter Lanterns

 Bedminster Winter Lanterns Parade 2016 £450
ii. St Michaels Church WH Scouts & Art on The Hill

 Community Mosaic £1000
iii. Windmill Hill City Farm

 The human Sundial to commemorate the 40th £1000

Traffic Choices Website & resident highways/transport request
a. The partnership were requested to consider implementing a process to manage the 

highways/transport request.

Partnership Agreed
i. To delegate responsibility to the Partnership Co-ordinator to make arrangements with each 

ward on matters arising.
ii. To bring highways/transport issue to Ward Forums.

iii. To escalate high level matters to the Partnership.



6

Tree Champion Update
a. The partnership were requested to note the updated provided by Jim Smith.
b. The partnership were requested to support the Community Orchard near Filwood Broadway play 

area.

Partnership Agreed
i. To note the report.

ii. To support the principles of a community orchard but the Partnership acknowledges the future 
developments for Filwood Broadway that may prohibit the creation of an orchard in this 
location.

Environment Subgroup
Lloyd Allan, Neighbourhood officer, updated the partnership on the work of the subgroup.  

 Meeting were well attended.
 The group was Chaired by Jim Smith.
 The group priorities would be taken from the Plan.
 The group had completed a Tree Plan wishlist.
 A request was made for the group to be promoted at Forum meetings.
 A request was made for each ward to select a tree representative.

Partnership Agreed
i. To note the update.

10.Sale of Salcombe Road recreational ground (10)

The Partnership Co-ordinator provided details in the report of the implications of the sale of the above 
property and the funds available to the partnership.
The following was noted from the report.

a. The sale was completed on the 21st March 2016 realising the sum of £787,450.
b. 65.8% equalling £518,142 for the partnership and 33.2% for the Capital Parks Programme.
c. £107,550 retained by Knightstone Housing Association in relation to additional cost.
d. Historical financial spend detailed that £224,325 had already been spent on the following parks in 

the area to be recovered from the sale proceeds.
 Redcatch park - £43,125
 Salcombe Road - £50,000
 Marksbury Road - £55,000
 Northern Slopes - £1,200
 Perretts Park - £75,000

e. The balance remaining of £213,817 now available for spend for improvements to parks and open 
spaces in the wards of Knowle and Windmill Hill and the non-regeneration areas in Filwood.

f. Ward members would meet with Gemma Dando to clarify the position with regards to sums 
allocated from Filwood Regeneration Framework budget to meet a need in Newquay Park.

Partnership Agreed
i. That ¾ of the sum would be made available for spend.

ii. That applications would be invited from all with a deadline of the 5th August for applications.



7

11.Highways update (11)

All requested to Note due to the lack of time.

12.Any other business (12)

13.Date of next meeting and close of meeting (13)

Date of the Next Meeting: 6.00 pm, Wednesday, 21 September 2016, Knowle West Media Centre, 
Leinster Ave, BS4 1NL 

Meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________



8


